T™ILLINGDON

LONDON

Central & South

Planning
Committee
Date: MONDAY,
14 NOVEMBER 2011
Time: 7.00 PM
Venue: COMMITTEE ROOM 5
CIVIC CENTRE,
HIGH STREET,
UXBRIDGE
UuB8 1UW
Meeting Members of the Public and
Details: Press are welcome to attend

this meeting

This agenda and associated
reports can be made available
in other languages, in braille,
large print or on audio tape on
request. Please contact us for
further information.

This Agenda is available online at:

Public Document Pack

To Councillors on the Committee

John Hensley (Chairman)
Judith Cooper (Vice-Chairman)
Wayne Bridges

Janet Duncan

Dominic Gilham

Robin Sansarpuri

Brian Stead

Allan Kauffman

Published: Thursday, 3 November 2011

Contact: Gill Brice
Tel: 01895 250693
Fax: 01895 277373
democratic@hillingdon.gov.uk

http://modgov.hillingdon.gov.uk/ieListMeetings.aspx?Cld=123&Year=2011

Lloyd White
Head of Democratic Services
London Borough of Hillingdon,

3E/05, Civic Centre, High Street, Uxbridge, UB8 1UW

www. hillingdon.gov.uk

R

ﬁi"
4

=

(—L“” -

INVESTOR IN PEOPLE



Useful information

4
Bus routes 427, U1, U3, U4 and U7 all stop at w e
the Civic Centre. Uxbridge underground station, \‘3‘* A
with the Piccadilly and Metropolitan lines, is a ‘;étu j
short walk away. Limited parking is available at V/
the Civic Centre. For details on availability and MZE

how to book a parking space, please contact

R i
Democratic Services Sl N i \Fg
opping % i
Chimes
Cemr Shopping
)

Please enter from the Council’s main reception ‘ P O
where you will be directed to the Committee ‘(“\% ]
Room. An Induction Loop System is available for £ park
use in the various meeting rooms. Please contact . . ..# M, :
us for further information. — Rt

Muzraring
rar park

Please switch off any mobile telephones and
BlackBerries™ before the meeting. Any
recording of the meeting is not allowed, either
using electronic, mobile or visual devices.

If there is a FIRE in the building the alarm will
sound continuously. If there is a BO
[...]
 the decision.



Agenda

Chairman's Announcements

1 Apologies for Absence
2 Declarations of Interest in matters coming before this meeting
3 Matters that have been notified in advance or urgent

4 To confirm that the items of business marked Part | will be considered in Public and
that the items marked Part 2 will be considered in private

Reports - Part 1 - Members, Public and the Press

Items are normally marked in the order that they will be considered, though the
Chairman may vary this. Reports are split into ‘major’ and ‘minor’ applications. The
name of the local ward area is also given in addition to the address of the premises or
land concerned.

Major Applications with a Petition

Address Ward Description & Page
Recommendation
5 | Unit 3, Millington Road, Pinkwell Mixed use development 1-30
Hayes comprising 7,310 sq.m (gea)
industrial/warehousing unit (Use
32157/APP/2011/872 Classes B1c, B2, B8); 7998 sq. m

(gea) retail store (use class A1)
and petrol filling station, together
with associated car parking,
landscaping and alterations to
adjacent highway.

Recommendation : Refusal




Non Major Application with a Petition

Address Ward Description & Recommendation | Page
6 | 132 Ryefield Avenue, | Hillingdon | Conversion of first and second 31-50
Hillingdon East floors to 2, two-bedroom flats and

1, one-bedroom flat, involving
installation of external staircase at
1728/APP/2011/1565 rear first floor level and demolition
of single storey rear extension,
rear store and detached garage to
provide space for the creation of a
private communal garden and 5
car parking spaces.

Recommendation : Approval

7 | 132 Ryefield Avenue, | Hillingdon | Installation of chiller units to rear. 51-60
Hayes East

1728/APP/2011/1513 Recommendation : Approval
8 | 132 Ryefield Avenue, | Hillingdon | Installation of 3 externally 61-68
Hillingdon East iluminated fascia signs to front, a

portrait shape advertisement to the
left of the shop entrance and an
1728/ADV/2011/31 externally illuminated pole sign to
front.

Recommendation : Approval

PART Il - MEMBERS ONLY

The reports listed below are not made public because they contain confidential or
exempt information under paragraph 6 of Part 1 of Schedule 12 A to the Local
Government (Access to Information) Act 1985 as amended.

9  Enforcement Report Pages 69 - 78

Any Items transferred from Part 1
Any Other Business in Part 2

Plans for Central and South Planning Committee Pages 79 - 114




This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda ltem 5

Report of the Head of Planning & Enforcement Services

Address UNIT 3 MILLINGTON ROAD HAYES

Development: Mixed use development comprising 7,310 sgm (gea) industrial/warehousing
unit (Use Classes B1c, B2, B8); 7998 sqm (gea) retail store (use class A1)
and petrol filling station, together with associated car parking, landscaping
and alterations to adjacent highway.

LBH Ref Nos: 32157/APP/2011/872

Drawing Nos: 10.034.A(00)_01 rev:C - Location & Existing Site Plan
10.034.A(00)_02 rev:B - Topographical Survey
10.034.A(00)_03 rev:B - Existing Site Sections
10.034.A(00)_04 rev:E - Site Plan
10.034.A(00)_05 rev:E - Street Elevations 1
10.034.A(00)_06 rev:E - Site Sections Sheet 1 of 2
10.034.A(00) 07 rev:E - Site Sections Sheet 2 of 2
10.034.A(00)_08 rev:F - ASDA Ground Floor
10.034.A(00)_09 rev:D - ASDA First Floor
10.034.A(00) 10 rev:D - ASDA Second Floor
10.034.A(00)_11 rev:D - ASDA NE & SE Elevations
10.034.A(00) 12 rev:D - ASDA NW & SW Elevations
10.034.A(00) 13 rev:C - ASDA Sections
10.034.A(00)_14 rev:D - Industrial / Warehouse Ground Floor
10.034.A(00)_15 rev:D - Industrial / Warehouse First Floor
10.034.A(00)_16 rev:C - Industrial / Warehouse NE & SE Elevations
10.034.A(00)_17 rev:C - Industrial / Warehouse NW & SW Elevations
10.034.A(00) 18 rev:C - Industrial / Warehouse Sections
10.034.A(00)_19 rev:D - ASDA Roof Plan
10.034.A(00) 20 rev:B - Industrial / Warehouse Roof Plan
10.034.A(00) 21 rev:D - Planning Boundary

10.034.A(00)_22 rev:E - ASDA 
[...]
1
1. SUMMARY

The application is retrospective and relates to chiller units installed at the rear of 132
Ryefield Avenue.

The small size and location are such that they would not be visible from the street.
Subject to a condition to control noise impacts they would not cause harm to the amenity
of nearby residential accommaodation.

2, RECOMMENDATION
APPROVAL subject to the following:

1 HH-T8 Time Limit - full planning application 3 years

The development hereby permitted shall be begun before the expiration of three years
from the date of this permission.

REASON
To comply with Section 91 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990.

2 HH-OM1 Development in accordance with Approved Plans

The development shall not be carried out otherwise than in strict accordance with the
plans hereby approved unless consent to any variation is first obtained in writing from the
Local Planning Authority.

REASON

To ensure that the external appearance of the development is satisfactory and complies
with Policy BE15 of the Hillingdon Unitary Development Plan Saved Policies (September
2007).

3 N11 Control of plant/machinery noise

The rating level of noise emitted from the chiller units hereby approved shall be at least 5
dB below the existing background noise level. The noise levels shall be determined at the
nearest residential property. The measurements and assessment shall be made in
accordance with British Standard 4142 Method for rating industrial noise affecting mixed
residential and industrial areas.

Central & South Planning Committee - 14th November 2011
PART 1 - MEMBERS, PUBLIC & PRESS

Page 51



REASON
To safeguard the amenity of the surrounding area in accordance with Policy OE1 of the
Hillingdon Unitary Development Plan Saved Policies (September 2007.)

INFORMATIVES

1 152 Compulsory Informative (1)

The decision to GRANT planning permission has been taken having regard to all relevant
planning legislation, regulations, guidance, circulars and Council policies, inclu
[...]
- 14th November 2011
PART 1 - MEMBERS, PUBLIC & PRESS

Page 66



must be constructed precisely in accordance with the approved drawings. Any
deviation from these drawings requires the written consent of the Local Planning
Authority.

Contact Officer: Gareth Gwynne Telephone No: 01895 250230

Central & South Planning Committee - 14th November 2011
PART 1 - MEMBERS, PUBLIC & PRESS

Page 67



Site boundary

For identification purposes only.

This copy has been made by or with
the authority of the Head of Committee
Services pursuant to section 47 of the
Copyright, Designs and Patents

Act 1988 (the Act).

Unless the Act provides a relevant
exception to copyright.

Site Address

132 Ryefield Avenue

LONDON BOROUGH
OF HILLINGDON

Planning,

© Crown copyright and database
rights 2011 Ordnance Survey

T Environment, Education
Hillingdon & Community Services
Civic Centre, Uxbridge, Middx. UB8 1UW
Telephone No.: Uxbridge 250111
Planning Application Ref: Scale :
1728/ADV/2011/31 1:1,250
Planning Committee Date s ’!t'
October ~
Central and Smath HILLINGDON

2011

LONDON




Agenda ltem 9

By virtue of paragraph(s) 6 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985 as amended.

Document is Restricted

Page 69



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 78



Agenda Annex

Plans for
Central & South
Planning Committee

14th November 2011




Report of the Head of Planning & Enforcement Services

Address UNIT 3 MILLINGTON ROAD HAYES

Development: Mixed use development comprising 7,310 sgm (gea) industrial/warehousing
unit (Use Classes B1c, B2, B8); 7998 sqm (gea) retail store (use class A1)
and petrol filling station, together with associated car parking, landscaping
and alterations to adjacent highway.

LBH Ref Nos: 32157/APP/2011/872

Date Plans Received: = 05/04/2011 Date(s) of Amendment(s): 05/04/2011
Date Application Valid: 06/04/2011 18/04/2011
15/06/2011
01/07/2011
06/07/2011
19/07/2011
01/08/2011
22/08/2011
05/09/2011
07/10/2011
11/10/
[...]
 [0 + ogs sofy oy g . T
yer - g i1 by Yapeorlin 5 e :»S§ Cpneisd SYapvion (o gs&.ﬁu e s des K o xiz&ew
UONOBS ez 3d% Wt A pryealen ov éﬁ%ﬁ&&é QLY DA yaowsa gpompy S Dy a o2 | s
L : ha
g7 el oM
(o)
/ g S
. — J M i h@ﬁ. o
b -~ T ——— !

R S——

i « o f e |
i XS 8, b g i

GG

NI FIVRLPST P9 A YA . IR ey SAY FIVIAE PUD wat ﬂysu E
by PIT 4 ks 5 ageer 0 YOyln A G s oind g
s < norpnt 1 A &\S\ %t.xw \Nvﬂ\u& P N\ﬂxo@ P h&.\@xﬂ sw chnm«@ Bz Sv yereryd ..»%.\u(\mq@ 3
ey 1 /oy s gyl oz b oy kg i g et R s e . Spoeapils soowep's
< Shuwary doys g S Zors bnve Brenparns g .x??w% Wy o Yool oy w\w‘«b»&m@%g 2z
Somd sl Punevd GG Poycss RG SERIAIPA  EIG W FeORi Yoonparbes oy v 32.&.5%,%,... * oubragp oy yavizsn) ey
| s3}0uU




Site boundary

For identification purposes only.

This copy has been made by or with
the authority of the Head of Committee
Services pursuant to section 47 of the
Copyright, Designs and Patents

Act 1988 (the Act).

Unless the Act provides a relevant
exception to copyright.

Site Address

132 Ryefield Avenue
Hillingdon

LONDON BOROUGH
OF HILLINGDON
Planning,
Environment, Education
& Community Services

Civic Centre, Uxbridge, Middx. UB8 1UW
Telephone No.: Uxbridge 250111

© Crown copyright and database
rights 2011 Ordnance Survey

Planning Application Ref: Scale
1728/ADV/2011/31 1:1,250

Planning Committee Date
October

Central andSouth

2011

LONDON




Agenda Annex

THILLINGDON

LONDON

Meeting: Central & South Planning Committee

Date: 14-11-2011

Time: 7.00pm

Place: Committee Room 5, Civic Centre Uxbridge

ADDENDUM SHEET

Item: 5 Page: 1 Location:

Unit 3, Millington Road, Hayes

Amendments/Additional information:

Officer Comments:

In recommendation replace ‘REFUSAL for the following
reasons:’ with:

'‘A: That the application be referred to the Greater London
Authority; and subject to no direction being received from
the Greater London Authority that delegated powers be
granted to the Head of Planning, Consumer Protection,
Sport and Green Spaces to REFUSE the application for the
reasons set out below:'

Add the following addition resolution:

'B: If a Unilateral Undertaking is received by the Council,
securing the planning obligations set out in this report,
ahead of the Stage 2 referral response from the GLA, then
delegated authority be given to the Head of Planning,
Consumer Protection, Sport and Green Spaces to remove
refusal reasons 2 and 3.’

To ensure the need to consult the
Mayor of London is accurately
reflected within the report.

Since the committee report was drafted the applicant has
agreed to meet the full suite of planning obligations; and
effectively removes reasons or refusal nos. 2 and 3.

However, as the application remains unacceptable by virtue
of reason 1 and as no legal agreement is currently in place it
is recommended that the reasons be retained in order to
retain the Councils position on this matter should there be
an appeal.

For information and to inform the
decision.

Central & South Planning Committee — 14 November 2011

Part 1 — Members, Public & Press Page 115




It is however recommended that the following informative be
added:

‘It is acknowledged that the applicant has confirmed on the
07/11/2011 that they would be willing to meet the Local
Planning Authority’s full requirements in respect of planning
obligations, including the provision of £500,000 to provide
Public Realm improvements. Should a legal agreement be
forthcoming securing all obligations identified within the
report the Local Planning Authority is satisfied that this
would overcome reasons for refusal 2 and 3.

Following further correspondence between the Local
Planning Authority and the Environment Agency additional
comments have been received as stated below:

‘We still have outstanding concerns with this proposed
development. We have not received confirmation that the
proposed surface water drainage network will be able to
provide sufficient volume to attenuate the 1 in 100 year plus
climate change storm at this site. W
[...]
ntribution equal to £400 per new employee to a
training course to serve under skilled or unemployed people
in the area.

involve working with Uxbridge
College and Job Centre Plus to
promote employment opportunities
at the new store for local residents.
This would include funding by
ASDA of specialist retail training
such as Food Safety and Health
and Safety to be provided by the
College and the guarantee of an
interview for suitably qualified local
residents when recruiting staff.

It is noted that in addition to the Council’s consultation on
the application the applicant has undertaken their own
community involvement and consultation activity prior to
submission. Details of which were included within their
submitted documentation.

The applicant has asked that the Members of the Committee
be made aware of this.

For information and transparency.

The applicant has provided additional correspondence
disagreeing with statements within Section 7.01 of the
Officers report. Officers retain their positioning this respect,
however additional correspondence from the applicant is
attached at appendix B.

For information and transparency.

Add the following informative:

'You are advised that had the Council been minded to
approve the application, it would have sought to allow
vehicles to park at the site for 3 hours at a time, to allow
sufficient time for shoppers to undertake linked shopping
trips to retailers in the town centre.

You are also advised that had the Council been minded to
approve the application, it would have sought to restrict
illumination at night on the eastern elevation of the building
in order to safeguard the amenity of surrounding properties.

For clarity

The Hayes Town Centre Partnership were notified of the
planning application and in summary raised the following
matters:

i) Both the Partnership and the Business Forum would
welcome the opportunity to comment on what items are
likely to be included in a S106 agreement. They remain
to be convinced 

Minutes of the meeting


_________________________________________________________________________ 
 

- Page 1 - 

Minutes 
 
Central & South Planning Committee 
 
Monday, 14 November 2011 
 
Meeting held at Committee Room 5 - Civic Centre, 
High Street, Uxbridge UB8 1UW 
 

 

Come into effect on: Immediately  
 
 

 Members Present:  
Councillors John Hensley (Chairman) 
Judith Cooper (Vice-Chairman) 
Wayne Bridges 
Janet Duncan 
Dominic Gilham 
Robin Sansarpuri 
Brian Stead 
Allan Kauffman (In place of Neil Fyfe) 
 
Officers Present:  
James Rodger - Head of Planning, Trading Standards & Environmental Protection  
Sarah Hickey – Legal Advisor,  
Matt Duigan – Team Manager – Central & South Team  
Syed Shah – Highways Engineer 
Gill Brice – Democratic Services  
 
Also Present  
Councillor Tim Barker  

151.   Apologies for Absence 
 
Apologies had been received from Councillor Neil Fyfe with 
Councillor Allan Kauffman substituting.  

 

152.   Declarations of Interest in matters coming before this 
meeting 
 
Councillor Wayne Bridges declared a personal and prejudicial 
interest in Item 6, 7 & 8 132 Ryefield Avenue, Hillingdon as he 
had been speaking to the objectors to the applications.  

Action By: 
 
 
Gill Brice  

153.   To confirm that the items of business marked Part I will be 
considered in Public and that the items marked Part 2 will be 
considered in private 
 
It was confirmed that all items were marked in Part 1 would be 
heard in public and all items marked in Part 2 would be heard in 
private.   

 



_________________________________________________________________________ 
 

- Page 2 - 
 

 

154.   UNIT 3, MILLINGTON ROAD, HAYES    32157/APP/2011/872 
 
Mixed use development comprising 7,310 sq.m (gea) 
industrial/warehousing unit (Use Classes B1c, B2, B8); 7998 
sq. m (gea) retail store (use class A1) and petrol filling 
station, together with associated car parking, landscaping 
and alterations to adjacent highway. 
 
Officers introduced the report to the committee highlighting the 
changes to the report on the addendum sheet.   
 
In accordance with the Council’s constitution the agent 
addressed the meeting.  
 
The petitioners in support and objecting to the proposal were not 
present at the meeting.  
 
The agent made the following points:- 
 

• The recommendation for refusal was on the loss of 
Industrial land. 

• The proposal would create employment at a time when 
unemployment was rising. 

• There was Community support for the application. 
• The proposal would provide an opportunity for those 
visiting the store to visit Hayes Town Centre, whilst doing 
there main food shop.  

• The application would enable improvements to an 
important highway network. 

• The area was a key Brownfield site with access to the 
Town Centre 

• There was a need for a food store in Hayes.  
• Choice and competition would reduce travel as customers 
would come from other stores in the area.  

• The site was well located for a retail use.  
• The site was close to the Town Centre and customers of 
the store would be able to walk to the Town Centre shops. 

• The site was a gateway to Hayes Town Centre and a 
viable and suitable site to service the Town. 

• A consultation exercise had been undertaken with local 
residents and the support was overwhelming. 

•  The proposed development would bring an improvement 
to the site. 

• Residents of Albert Road would see an improvement. 
• This development would bring needed employment to the 
area from shop floor to Management. 

• The applicants would work with Uxbridge College to 
provide any training requirements.  

Action By: 
 
James Rodger  
Matt Duigan  



_________________________________________________________________________ 
 

- Page 3 - 
 

• If allowed the store would be operational from 2013. 
 
A Ward Councillor provided additional information for 
consideration by the Committee this was circulated to the 
committee during the consideration of this item.  
 
In answer to a question raised in relation to the hours of opening 
officers advised the committee that if the application was 
approved a condition would be recommended to control the lights 
and signage as the store was to be open 24 hours. Officers 
suggested that an informative be added to advise the applicant 
that any re-submission should seek to restrict illumination of the 
store at night to protect local residents.   The committee agreed 
to the informative being added.  
A member asked whether there would be an increase in air 
pollution in the area as a result of this application if it was to be 
approved.  A planning obligation would be attached to require air 
quality monitoring in the area.  
 
A member raised concerns on the affect that this application 
would have if the application was to be approved. It was not felt 
that the enhancement of the approach from the site to Hayes 
Town Centre would not encourage people visiting the store to 
then visit the town.   
 
Officers advised the committee that the level of harm that would 
be needed to refuse an application on retail grounds would be the 
loss or closure of a majority of the town centre shops.  The 
proposed store would not take away that level of trade draw from 
the town centre.  Officers suggested that an informative be added 
that any re-submission should allow vehicles to park at the site 
for 3 hours at a time, to allow sufficient time for shoppers to 
undertake linked shopping trips to retailers within the town centre.  
The committee agreed to the informative being added.  
 
A member stated that there was no information in the report on 
the number of traffic movements to and from the site.  This 
information would enable the committee to have an insight into 
the scale of the problem expected if the application was to be 
approved.  
 
Offices advised the committee that information had been included 
in the traffic assessment that had been undertaken by the 
applicants.  Officers provided the vehicle movement figures for 
the am and pm peak periods.  The  committee were advised that 
the proposal would require a number of highway improvements 
that would reduce the current congestion that occurs.  
 
 
 



_________________________________________________________________________ 
 

- Page 4 - 
 

The committee still had concerns that the mitigation measures 
being put forward would not deliver a free flow of traffic in 
surrounding roads.   This was an important Industrial Business 
Area, which needed to be retained in the current financial and 
economic situation.   
 
The amended officer’s recommendation as set out on the 
addendum sheet with the additional informatives added was 
moved and seconded.  On being put to the vote the amended 
recommendation was agreed. 
 
Resolved 
 
A.   That the application be referred to the Greater London 
Authority; and subject to no direction being received from 
the Greater London Authority that delegated powers be 
granted to the Head of Planning, Consumer Protection, Sport 
and Green Spaces to REFUSE the application for the 
reasons set in the officer’s report. 
 
B. If a Unilateral Undertaking is received by the Council, 
securing the planning obligations set out in this report, 
ahead of the Stage 2 referral response from the GLA, then 
delegated authority be given to the Head of Planning, 
Consumer Protection, Sport and Green Spaces to remove 
refusal reasons 2 and 3. 
 
Additional Informatives 
 
You are advised that had the Council been minded to 
approve the application, it would have sought to allow 
vehicles to park at the site for 3 hours at a time, to allow 
sufficient time for shoppers to undertake linked shopping 
trips to retailers in the town centre. 
 
You are also advised that had the Council been minded to 
approve the application, it would have sought to restrict 
illumination at night on the eastern elevation of the building 
in order to safeguard the amenity of surrounding properties. 
  

155.   132 RYEFIELD AVENUE, HILLINGDON     
1728/APP/2011/1565 
 
Conversion of first and second floors to 2, two-bedroom flats 
and 1, one-bedroom flat, involving installation of external 
staircase at rear first floor level and demolition of single 
storey rear extension, rear store and detached garage to 
provide space for the creation of a private communal garden 
and 5 car parking spaces. 

Action By: 
 
James Rodger  
Matt Duigan 



_________________________________________________________________________ 
 

- Page 5 - 
 

In accordance with the Council’s constitution a representative of 
the petitioners objecting to the proposal and the agent addressed 
the meeting.  
 
The petitioner objecting made the following points:- 
 

• The petitioner advised the committee that he lived 
adjacent to proposed development and objected strongly 
to the application. 

• Since the public house had been closed residents had, 
had peace and quite, with no noise and vandalism to their 
property. 

• Youths congregated outside the shop and the owners do 
nothing to move them on. 

• Due to the location of the parking for the flats, it was felt 
that they would not be used, thus causing more on street 
parking.  

• Ryefield Avenue was a very busy road and a number of 
near misses have occurred.  

• The access road to the parking spaces was un-adopted 
and the surface had already been broken up. 

• There would be overlooking from the proposed flats to 
gardens surrounding the site. 

• The change of use of the shop had happened without 
permission and with no thought to residents.  

• There had been a number of planning enforcement issues 
that had not been acted upon. 

 
The agent made the following points:- 
 

• The site was empty and dilapidated and was subject to 
vandalism and graffiti, pigeons and rats prior to the 
applicant purchasing the site 3 years ago. 

• The building would be enhanced and bought back into the 
community.  

• The proposed flats would provide much needed housing in 
the area. 

• The applicant had met all the officer’s requirements. 
• Asked the committee to approve the application as 
recommended by officers.  

 
A Ward Councillor addressed the meeting making the following 
points:- 
 

• The residents had made very valid points. 
• Referred the committee to the previous application in July 
2010 in relation to conversion to residential. 

• There was insufficient level of parking being provided. 
• There was unsatisfactory provision made for servicing the 
shop  



_________________________________________________________________________ 
 

- Page 6 - 
 

• This application was the same as previous refused and 
asked the committee to consider refusal on grounds of 
pedestrian and highway safety. 

 
The committee raised concerns in relation to the maintenance of 
the access road and the parking being provided.  
 
Officer’s advised the committee that the access road was outside 
of the red line site.   The previous owners of the public house had 
right of access across the road and any maintenance issues 
would be a civil matter.  The parking being provided was close to 
the front of the site. And there was a condition was also being 
added to seek CCTV and secure by design.   
 
In answer to petitioner comments about the change of use 
officers advised the committee that the shop use was permitted 
development and did not require planning permission.    
 
The committee felt that due to the location of the parking for the 
flats it was unlikely that residents would use the allocated parking 
area.   This was likely to increase the pressure for on street 
parking in the area.  
 
Further concerns were raised in relation to the parking as cars 
would be reversing out into the access road.  Visibility splays 
would be restricted to one of the spaces as it was next to a 1.8m 
wall.  
 
Officers advised that if the committee were concerned a condition 
could be added to reduce the height of the wall. 
 
The committee were not happy with the parking area as 
proposed and it was suggested that the application should be 
deferred for a site visit.  
 
The committees concerns were in regard to the applicant only 
having right of access and no control over the area.  The 
committee asked for Legal comments on the access road and 
comments form the safety by design officer.  
 
It was moved and seconded that the application be deferred to 
enable a site visit; on being put to the vote deferment was 
agreed.    
  

Resolved – That the application be Deferred to enable 
members of the committee to make a site visit. 
  

 
 



_________________________________________________________________________ 
 

- Page 7 - 
 

156.   132 RYEFIELD AVENUE, HAYES     1728/APP/2011/1513 
 
Installation of chiller units to rear. 
 
In accordance with the Council’s constitution a representative of 
the petitioners objecting to the proposal and the agent addressed 
the meeting.  
 
The petitioner objecting made the following points:- 
 

• The 7 chiller units had already been installed and not all 
were mounted at floor level. 

• There were a number of health & safety concerns. 
• The chiller units cause noise and nuisance to those 
residents in Midhurst Gardens.  

• The units do not blend into the surroundings and could be 
clearly seen from Midhurst Gardens. 

• The area was a village estate and all development should 
fit in to the surroundings. 

 
The agent had no comments to make on this application.  
 
Officers advised the committee that a brick wall was to be built to 
enclose the chiller units.  Officers suggested that a condition be 
added to ensure that the 1.8m wall was built within 1 month of the 
permission being granted.  Condition 3 was amended to ensure 
that the noise of the chiller units were kept to a level 5 dB below 
the existing background noise level at any time. 
 
The committee also requested that a condition be added that 
when the chiller units were no longer required they were 
removed.  
 
The recommendation for approval with 2 additional conditions 
added and condition 3 amended was moved, seconded and on 
being put to the vote was agreed.  
 
Resolved – That the application be Approved, subject to the 
conditions and informatives set out in the officer’s report, 
addendum sheet circulated at the meeting and added at the 
meeting.  
 
Additional Conditions  
  
The chiller units, and all associated fixtures and cabling, 
hereby approved shall be removed when no longer required. 
  
 
 

Action By: 
 
James Rodger  
Matt Duigan 



_________________________________________________________________________ 
 

- Page 8 - 
 

REASON 
To safeguard the visual amenities of the area and to ensure 
that the proposed development does not have an adverse 
effect upon the appearance of the existing building in 
accordance with Policy BE15 of the Hillingdon Unitary 
Development Plan Saved Policies (September 2007). 
  
The brick wall to be constructed to the front of the Chiller 
units shall be constructed within 1 month of the date of this 
permission. 
  
Amended Condition 3 
  
The rating level of noise emitted from the chiller units hereby 
approved shall be at least 5 dB below the existing 
background noise level at any time. The noise levels shall be 
determined at the nearest residential property at any time. 
The measurements and assessment shall be made in 
accordance with British Standard 4142 Method for rating 
industrial noise affecting mixed residential and industrial 
areas. 
  
REASON 
To safeguard the amenity of the surrounding area in 
accordance with Policy OE1 of the Hillingdon Unitary 
Development Plan Saved Policies (September 2007.) 
   

157.   132 RYEFIELD AVENUE, HILLINGDON    1728/ADV/2011/31 
 
Installation of 3 externally illuminated fascia signs to front, a 
portrait shape advertisement to the left of the shop entrance 
and an externally illuminated pole sign to front. 
 
In accordance with the Council’s constitution a representative of 
the petitioners objecting to the proposal and the agent addressed 
the meeting.  
 
The petitioner objecting made the following points:- 
 

• The changes to the signage had been made even though 
the relative permissions had not been given. 

• Residents had fought hard against the applications on this 
site.  

• The applicant has no due regard to the law. 
• Why had the applicant been allowed to open and make 
changes without permission? 

• There were several floodlights and illuminated signs on the 
front of the shop, which caused problems for those 
families with children living opposite the site.  

Action By: 
 
James Rodger  
Matt Duigan 



_________________________________________________________________________ 
 

- Page 9 - 
 

• The signage was not in harmony with the street scene and 
not in keeping with existing shops. 

• This was a small community and the signs were over 
illuminated to the detriment of the area.  

 
Officers advised that they do not encourage retrospective 
applications but through this application the signage had been 
reduced.  All applications had to be determined on their own 
merits whether they were retrospective or not.  
 
The agent made the following points:- 
 

• Previous signage had been used. 
• The applicant had complied with the requests to 
alter/adapt the signage. 

• There had been some objections to the application.  
• The committee was asked to accept the recommendation 
of the specialist officer and approve the application. 

 
The committee raised concerns at the floodlights that could be 
seen on the photographs shown in the officer’s presentation.  
There were concerns about light spillage and it was suggested 
that an additional condition be added to control the brightness of 
the illumination.  
 
Officers suggested that delegated authority could be given to 
officers for approval following the provision of a plan showing all 
signage and showing the floodlights to be removed.   
 
The committee had concerns about giving delegated authority as 
there had been a number of planning breaches on the site.  It 
was suggested that the application be deferred to enable the plan 
to be submitted. 
 
Resolved – That the application be deferred to enable 
officers to seek a plan showing all signage and showing the 
floodlighting to be removed.  
 
At the conclusion of this item a ten minute adjournment was 
agreed.   

158.   Enforcement Report 
 
The recommendation set out in the officer’s report was moved, 
seconded and on being put to the vote was agreed. 
 
Resolved 
 

1. That the enforcement actions as recommended in the 
officer’s report be agreed. 

Action By: 
 
James Rodger  
Matt Duigan 



_________________________________________________________________________ 
 

- Page 10 - 
 

2. That the Committee resolve to release their decision 
and the reasons for it outlined in this report into the 
public domain, solely for the purposes of issuing the 
formal breach of condition notice to the individual 
concerned. 

 
The report relating to this decision is not available to the public 
because it contains information which reveals that the authority 
proposes (a) to give under any enactment a notice under or by 
virtue of which requirements are imposed on a person; and (b) to 
make an order or direction under any enactment and the public 
interest in withholding the information outweighs the public 
interest in disclosing it (exempt information under paragraph 6 of 
Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Local Government (Access to 
Information) Act 1985 as amended). 
  

  
The meeting, which commenced at 7.00 p.m., closed at 10.20 pm. 
 

  
These are the minutes of the above meeting.  For more information on any of 
the resolutions please contact Gill Brice on 01895 250693.  Circulation of these 
minutes is to Councillors, Officers, the Press and Members of the Public. 

 


